Installation Instructions
Kinetix 350 Single-axis EtherNet/IP
Servo Drives
Catalog Numbers 2097-V31PR0-LM, 2097-V31PR2-LM, 2097-V32PR0-LM,
2097-V32PR2-LM, 2097-V32PR4-LM, 2097-V33PR1-LM, 2097-V33PR3-LM,
2097-V33PR5-LM, 2097-V33PR6-LM, 2097-V34PR3-LM, 2097-V34PR5-LM,
2097-V34PR6-LM
About the Kinetix 350 Drives

Rockwell Automation Publication 2097-IN008D-EN-P - July 2013
Kinetix 350 Single-axis EtherNet/IP Servo Drives     3
Catalog Number Explanation
This publication applies to the following Kinetix 350 drives.
Kinetix 350 Drives (single-phase)
Kinetix 350 Drives (single- or three-phase)
Kinetix 350 Drives (three-phase)
Cat. No. Input Voltage Continuous Output
Current A (0-pk) Features
2097-V31PR0-LM
120/240V, 1 Ø
2.8 • 120V Doubler mode
• Safe torque-off2097-V31PR2-LM 5.7
2097-V32PR0-LM
240V, 1 Ø
2.8
• Integrated AC line filter
• Safe torque-off2097-V32PR2-LM 5.7
2097-V32PR4-LM 11.3
Cat. No. Input Voltage Continuous Output
Current A (0-pk) Features
2097-V33PR1-LM
120V, 1 Ø
240V, 1 Ø
240V, 3 Ø
2.8
Safe torque-off
2097-V33PR3-LM 5.7
2097-V33PR5-LM 11.3
2097-V33PR6-LM 17.0
Cat. No. Input Voltage Continuous Output
Current A (0-pk) Features
2097-V34PR3-LM
480V, 3 Ø
2.8
Safe torque-off2097-V34PR5-LM 5.7
2097-V34PR6-LM 8.5
Rockwell Automation Publication 2097-IN008D-EN-P - July 2013
4     Kinetix 350 Single-axis EtherNet/IP Servo Drives
Before You Begin
Remove all packing material, wedges, and braces from within and around the components. After
unpacking, check the item nameplate catalog number against the purchase order.
Parts List
The Kinetix 350 drive ships with the following:
• General-purpose power input (IPD) header, back-up power (BP) header, shunt resistor
and DC bus (BC) header, motor power (MP) header, and safe-torque-off (STO) header
• A ground clamp that also provides strain relief for motor power cable
• These installation instructions, publication 2097-IN008
Install the Kinetix 350 Drive
These procedures assume you have prepared your panel, and understand how to bond your
system. For installation instructions regarding equipment and accessories not included here, refer
to the instructions that came with those products.
TIP The connector kit for motor feedback (catalog number 2090-K2CK-D15M) is not provided.
Replacement connector sets (catalog number 2097-CONN1) are also available.
Refer to the Kinetix Motion Accessories Specifications Technical Data, publication GMC-TD004,
for more information.
SHOCK HAZARD: To avoid hazard of electrical shock, perform all mounting and wiring of the
Kinetix 350 drive prior to applying power. Once power is applied, connector terminals can have

	About the Kinetix 350 Drives
	Important User Information
	Catalog Number Explanation
	Before You Begin
	Install the Kinetix 350 Drive
	Mount the Kinetix 350 Drive
	Connector Data
	Power Wiring Requirements
	Ground Your Kinetix 350 Drive to the Subpanel
	Kinetix 350 Drive Motor-power Wire Shielding
	Motor Overload Protection
	Additional Resources
	Back Cover
Introduction_Category Types
		This tab summarizes Rockwell Automation Global Sales and Marketing preferred printing standards. It also provides guidance on whether a publication should be released as JIT (print on demand) or if it requires an RFQ for offset printing.
Find your publication type in the first section below. Use the assigned Printing Category information to determine the standard print specifications for that document type. The Printing Categories are defined below the Publication Type section. Note there may be slightly different print specifications for the categories, depending on the region (EMEA or Americas).
For more information on Global Sales and Marketing Printing Standards, see publication RA-CO004 in DocMan.